
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND THE GREEN RECOVERY 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 2PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SECOND FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060 
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 

 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  
 

  Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms so 
could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting tested when you 
don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down transmission 
rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular asymptomatic testing to help 
prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and residents you work with.  
 

  We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated.  
 

  If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance 
issued by Public Health England.  
 

  All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 

Guildhall.  Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection  
 

  Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one way system in place.  
 

   Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Membership 
Councillor Kimberly Barrett (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Robert New 
 

Councillor Claire Udy 
 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 3   Portsmouth City Council membership of UK100 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Purpose 
To provide information about Portsmouth City Council's membership of 
UK100. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Climate Change & the 
Green Recovery note this report. 
 

 4   Portsmouth Climate Festival (Pages 9 - 12) 

  Purpose 
To provide information about the activity undertaken as part of Portsmouth 
Climate Festival and set out proposed next steps. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Climate Change & the 
Green Recovery note the report. 

 

 5   Portsmouth carbon maturity assessment (Pages 13 - 28) 

  Purpose 
To provide information about the recent Carbon Maturity Assessment carried 
out for Portsmouth City Council by City Sciences and set out how this 
information will be used to inform further developments. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Climate Change & the 
Green Recovery note the report. 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

 6   Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (Pages 29 - 34) 

  Purpose. 
1. To update Cabinet on the delivery of the Public Sector Decarbonisation 

Scheme (PSDS), funded by Salix using money from the Department of 
Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS), which enables funded 
carbon and energy reduction measures to be installed in the Council-
operated, corporate buildings portfolio. 

 
2. To detail the latest progress made and grant monies spent; the numbers 

and types of interventions made, including solar panels, batteries, heating 
controls, building management systems (BMS), LED lighting and insulation 
measures.  

 

3. To show in detail, at the time of writing the report, the monetary, carbon 
and energy savings that have been made by the project. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Climate Change & the 
Green Recovery note the report. 
 

 7   Approach to Estate Decarbonisation  

  This report will follow. 
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green 
Recovery  

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth City Council membership of UK100 

Date of meeting: 
 

24th November 2021 

Report by: 
 

Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager  

Wards affected: 
 

n
[...]
ey deserve access to thriving nature and 

healthy landscapes, and to live in a place they can be proud of.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green 
Recovery  

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Climate Festival  

Date of meeting: 
 

24th November 2021 

Report by: 
 

Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager  

Wards affected: 
 

n/a 

 

 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1 Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green Recovery 
  
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To provide information about the activity undertaken as part of Portsmouth Climate 

Festival and set out proposed next steps.  
 
3. Information Requested 

3.1 Portsmouth climate festival was an event to raise awareness of the climate 
challenges in the city, highlighting both the implications of climate change for 
Portsmouth, and the opportunities for us to make a positive difference.  The event 
organisation was through a partnership of Portsmouth University, Portsmouth City 
Council and the Climate Action Board. 

3.2 The intention of the festival was to bring together organisations and communities 
across the city in a range of events to link with the UK hosting the UN Climate 
Change Conference COP26. Portsmouth Climate Festival was intended as an 
opportunity for the city to explore issues related to the four main goals of COP26. 

• Secure global net zero by mid-century and keep 1.5 degrees within reach 

• Adapt to protect communities and natural habitats 

• Mobilise finance 

• Work together to deliver. 
 

3.3 Portsmouth Climate Festival was held between Friday 22 October and Friday 12 
November and featured a range of online and in-person events and activities, 
inspired by the need for urgent action on climate in Por
[...]
were promoted through the programme. 

3.7 Full evaluation of the event needs to take place to understand how many people 
engaged and what the impact of this was, and also to consider next steps including 
whether there is appetite to run the event again next year and if so, what 
improvements or adjustments might need to be made.  

 

 

 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by  
Corporate Strategy Manager 
 

Page 10



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green 
Recovery  

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Carbon Maturity Assessment  

Date of meeting: 
 

24th November 2021 

Report by: 
 

Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager  

Wards affected: 
 

n/a 

 

 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1 Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green Recovery 
  
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To provide information about the recent Carbon Maturity Assessment carried out for 

Portsmouth City Council by City Sciences and set out how this information will be 
used to inform further developments.  

 
3. Information Requested 

3.1 In the lead up to COP26, Portsmouth City Council worked with City Sciences to 
complete a Carbon Maturity Assessment to look at the current strengths and 
weaknesses in ou
[...]
 the scale of 

external funding that will be needed.    

 

 Level 4 Recommendations: 

• Recommendation 6:  Adoption of a recognised international reporting standard will 

demonstrate local leadership and support wider understanding of the core emissions 

sources and progress towards Net Zero. 

 

 Level 5 Recommendations: 

• Recommendation 7:  Portsmouth could benefit from a policy review to ensure 

alignment of all existing policies to Net Zero.  This could include a gap analysis to 

identify additional powers and delivery mechanisms that will be required to fully 

achieve local aspirations. 

Page 28



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green 
Growth Recovery  
 

Subject: 
 

The Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme   

Date of meeting: 
 

24th November 2021 

Report by: 
 
 
Author: 
 

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services  
 
Andrew Waggott, Energy Services Team Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1 Requested by the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Community Safety & 

Environment and the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green Recovery   
 
2 Purpose 

 
2.1 To update Cabinet on the delivery of the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 

(PSDS), funded by Salix using money from the Department of Business Energy and 
Industrial Strategy (BEIS), which enables funded carbon and energy reduction 
measures to be installed in the Council-operated, corporate buildings portfolio.   

 
2.2 To detail the latest progress made and grant monies spent; the numbers and types of 

interventions made, including solar panels, batteries, heating controls, building 
management systems (BMS), LED lighting and insulation measures. 

 
2.3 To show in detail, at 
[...]
to energy are estimated to be £86,000 in year 

one using estimated power and gas prices for 2022.        
 

6 Secondary Impacts  
 
6.1 As well as reducing carbon emissions and running costs, the PSDS project has also 

enabled local employment. Using the Salix-supplied guidance, it was estimated that 
50 jobs in the low-carbon sector would be supported through the delivery of the 
funding. This includes all internal and external project managers, designers, 
contractors and labour.   

 
6.2 The properties treated, particularly those with insulation measures, will improve 

thermal comfort for users of the buildings. 
 
6.3 For each site a decarbonisation of heat strategy will be produced. These strategies 

will be used to plan and programme future work, and bid for future grant funding 
schemes, either under PSDS or other opportunities.     

 
 

7 Next Steps  
 

7.1 The Council will continue to deliver measures funded by PSDS up to the end of 
March 2022. A number of projects are still yet to be completed, including lighting, 
BMS and heating controls.  

 
7.2 The Council will continue to work up heat decarbonisation plans for all 50 buildings 

treated under the PSDS scheme.   
 
7.3 Buildings treated with measures under PSDS will be subject to ongoing monitoring of 

energy use to ensure that projected savings are realised.  
 

Page 32



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7.4 PSDS has highlighted the need for further projects to be easily identifiable for short-
term funding opportunities. The Council is aligning its energy auditing processes to 
the key metrics in the PSDS funding application. This will allow for fast and accurate 
funding bids to be submitted in future.  

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
 
Appendices:  
 

• Appendix A: Complete List of Sites and Measures  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Portsmouth City Council Climate 
Strategy 
 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s25687/Response%20to%20Climate%20Emergency%20Strategy%20appendix%20A.pdf   

Switched On Impact Report -
Cabinet Paper (October 2021) 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s32456/Switched On Portsmouth Impact Report - Cabinet - Noting Report.pdf  

Warmer Homes Project - Cabinet 
Paper (November 2021) 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s34950/Warmer%20Homes%20Project.pdf  

Page 33

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s25687/Response%20to%20Climate%20Emergency%20Strategy%20appendix%20A.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s32456/Switched%20On%20Portsmouth%20Impact%20Report%20-%20Cabinet%20-%20Noting%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s34950/Warmer%20Homes%20Project.pdf


Appendix A - Complete List of Sites and Measures 

 

 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth City Council membership of UK100
	Appendix 1 UK100 Net Zero Pledge

	4 Portsmouth Climate Festival
	5 Portsmouth carbon maturity assessment
	Appendix 1 - Portsmouth Carbon Maturity Model Report

	6 Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND THE GREEN RECOVERY 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and the Green Recovery held on Wednesday 24 November 2021 at 
2pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 Councillor Kimberly Barrett (in the Chair) 

 Charlotte Gerada 
Robert New 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received. 
 

2. Declaration of Members' Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Portsmouth City Council membership of UK100 
Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager introduced the report and in 
response to a question explained that there will be a number of framework 
protocols in place to monitor the council's progress.    
 
The report was noted. 
 

4. Portsmouth Climate Festival 
Kelly Nash introduced the report and in response to questions explained that: 
 
The aspiration is to hold this festival annually.  The council will consider how 
the reach could be improved, how to plan and promote the event a little 
sooner and encourage the events to be held in a more diverse range of 
locations. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

5. Portsmouth carbon maturity assessment 
Kelly Nash introduced the report and in response to questions, she and 
Andrew Waggott Energy Services Team Leader clarified the following points: 
 
The motion that was passed recently at Full Council focussed on the audit of 
emissions and this is an audit of the strategic development looking at 
strengths and weakness that the council can play to.  The audit of emissions 
is quantification of the actual sources and what we need to do drive those 
down.  These are complementary with the audit of emissions feeding into this 
assessment.  An action plan for things agreed in the motion will come to a 
future meeting.   
 
Regarding the gaps highlighted in the motion in terms of the council's citywide 
leadership role, this has been played through with colleagues on the Climate 
Action Board.  The way that board operates is currently being reviewed. 
 



 
2 

 

The council is looking to join up with large organisations, anchor institutions 
and employers to identify actions that are required.   
  
Shaping Portsmouth is supporting the council with how it can work more 
effectively with small and medium sized enterprises. 
 
It is hoped that the Portsmouth Climate Festival can be a centre piece of the 
council's engagement strategy.   
 
The council plays an active part in regional groupings that have a climate 
element to them and a big part in the development of the green print for the 
area. 
 
Portsmouth City Council secured approximately £70 million for domestic 
energy retrofit in the private sector in Portsmouth and a consortium which is 
largely based around here, West Sussex and South Hampshire authorities. 
 
The council is trying to set the agenda working with a consortium of 20 local 
authorities on that work. 
 
There is no statutory duty to put energy efficiency measures into private 
homes but it is something that we've identified as being a strength of ours. 
And we're trying to build on that strength. 
 
The Climate Emergency Strategy will be reviewed in February.   
 
Action 
Information on how carbon considerations were being built into the Local 
Plan, particularly around requirements on developers to build to particular 
standards would be sent to members.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

6. Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 
Andrew Waggott introduced the report and in response to questions, 
explained that:  
 
The report states that an estimated 50 jobs would be supported through the 
delivery of the funding.  This includes anyone associated with the project but 
does not necessarily mean that 50 jobs were created. 
 
The scheme was extended in September because there are not enough 
people working in the area.  
 
It is likely that there will be more opportunities to continue this work. 
 
The council has a significant amount of data regarding electricity and gas 
consumption and carries out regular visits of its properties and so has built up 
a list of possible future projects.  The funding has strict criteria regarding the 
type of projects that can be carried out.  
 



 
3 

 

The report was noted. 
 

7. Approach to Estate Decarbonisation 
Andrew Waggott introduced the report and in response to questions, he and 
Kelly Nash explained that: 
 
Electric vehicle charging points have been installed in the carpark at Lakeside 
at the tenants' request. 
 
Councillor New will email the Leader with some opportunities for reducing the 
carbon emissions at Lakeside. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Kimberly Barrett 
Chair 

 

 


